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LIST OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY PROPERTIES

‘ March
Warners . 43,000,00 Twentieth
Anderson 495,00 12: 980
Barnett 900,00
Bernardo 5.175.00
Bloghman 80,00
Booth 1,666,00 Mr, Griffith Henshaw,
Bryan 220,00 o/0 Riverside Portland. Cement Co.,
Buttemer 40,C0 Los Angeles, California.
Butler 160,00 { |
Calac Roman 161,61 My dear Mr, Henshaw:
Cassaun 160,00 o
Chapman 460,00 7 I would like an expression from you as to
Clancy 65,00 7' /whether or not you think $£20,00 2n acre is a reasonable
Crouch 160,00 " value for the lands outside the reservoir site, on the
Craig 270,00 7/ Jim Carroll, Tom Carroll and Eucalyptus Culture Ccmpany
Ellithorpe 320,00 properties. As you know, it is all rough land.
Bucalyptus Culiure 155,00 |
Ellis Payne 115,00 On the Hulton or Gouwld property, we peid $20,00
Ferlin 120,00 en agre for the vwhole thing. Would not $15.,00 an zore
Foster Pamo Power House for the balance of the land be & fair aversge?
Slte 50,00 : : , -
Froelich 80,00 On the Barnett property there sre 109,9 acres
Garotson-1/4 in%. 1,368,111 flooded, under the sgreement of sale to the City. There
Gramman 30,00 are only 250 acres of bottom land on the entire tract
Hawkes 160.00 of 900 asres. Barnett wanted $30,000 for all the floodage
Hermans 28,00 rights, or $41,000 for the outright purchsse of the property.
Hooper 69,00 It seems to me, under the circumstances, that $100,00 an
Irwin 160.00 aore for the §09.9 scres, being 211 ripsrien, would be
Live 02k Corp'm Prop. 1,200,00 a fair value.
MoCray - 1/2 int, 302,00 |
Hiller 1e%7.656 On the Chapman property, all the bottom land is
Helson 160,00 flooded - 107.,5 acres. Vie purchaced 460 secres. I think
Peters 40,00 that the 352.,5 acres outside should be rut in at about
Rice De 120.00 $25.,00 an acre, and the balance of it charged up to the
Roselein 160,00 cost of lands to be conveyed to the City.
Roarke 70.00 ] '
Smith, Anne V, 160,00 On the Bernardo ranch, 92‘1 acrés, this is 8ll
Smith, S, Carder - B9l bottom land, the same as Barnett, and all riparian. I would
Sutherland Damsito 40,00 say that $75.,00 an acre for this would be a fair valuation
Stevens, Lugy 330400 as compared to the whole. It could eesily be sold at $100
Stevens, Ceorge D. 80,00 an aore as & farming proposition,
Stoddard 50,00
Swaile 4,71 : Regarding the Jim and Tom Carroll lunds, the idea
Uttt 960,00 would be to charge up the cost of both properties and oredit
Yasey 26,00 the outside ldnds at $20,00 an scre.
Ward 550.00
Wakeham 160,00 If the above arrengements are satisiectory, the
Woosley 160,00 attached stetement shows vou the amount which should be
filled in on the new proposed contrset. I would like
60,439 .99 your critiocism of this.

Yours very truiy,
EF:KIM

OO-JQTO'



Lwgust
19
1920

i e Griffith Henshaw
and

id'e Jo0hm Treconox,

<an Mrancisco, Celif.

teatlemen:

I have jurt rocoived & porsonasl letter from
Crherles ¥, Lec, ‘ragident of the State linter Cormission.
in relstion to the State ater Commission's pormit which
we hove geeured %o divert water out of Sutherlend and
Slack Canyon fox poiier T DODOE.

Lee lost his wide the othor dey. She was a
vorconal felendi of both laro. Ilotohor end mysoelf, aond
in oncwer tou @ rorvonal Ilatber from mo, hoe informed me
th2t he would be down in tho neor iwvtiure to investigate
the lgoal situatlon, ond that no zeiloa wouvld bs token
meil ve vere given recaconahle notige.

I heve Jwst lately reeeived notice of o vmter
filin.: Tor rower purvotes mide by the San Diego tas &
Llectrie Comeny on Peuwma Creelk, vhieh comos into the :
san Lvis ey, 10 niles above Pula, zad in whick we are
not interested. The Gas Company has aloo mede o power
filing on lisndenhall Creek ebove Varrex's dam, and
which comos into Vernecr's raneh from rFulomer Lountain.
They ere inctalling geuglng stcticns and putting men
there Lo determine the rate of flow. I lkhow they are
goine to develop a2ll the wbter pover that “hey can in
can Diego County. They huve brought on omo of thoir
bect hydraulie ongineers from Chioczgo.

vihon I come uwp next Tuosday to San Franeiceo,
%o ses (x. Vintrise, . Honthaw and livr, Narry Payne
~hitnoy's attornsy, vith ir. Tresmor, I will bring the
contraot that the Gas Compeny weato the owners of tho
Cuyamaoa Cystem to eign. 4 '

On rocelpt of Lee's lotter, I went right ovorx
and had & talk with Jonos of the Gap Company, who admits
“hat they are poing aload with 211 tho power devolopmont
that ic worth their vhile, and that thoy ean got. I
believe that I convinced lLir. Jones -of the neoessity of
working with us, and sugpgestod that if he would bLuild
2 small divorting dom nt Sutherland imnedlatoly, & throo-
nmllo eonduit and put in tho power plant at famo, the CGas
Company finoneing everything snd tho question of owr rovenuo

being loft to tho Stato heilroad Commission, I bolioved &

"deal of that kind could be put thru imuediantely.

I also put vp the ques=tion %0 him of bulliing
2 diverting dem at Viarner's, bullding 9 miles of canzl
and the power plant, dropping tho water into the
Escondldo Ditch, cnd that revonue to ba determined by
the Stato Railroad Cormicoion, the idea heing in beth
cagses8 1o have both plonte and conduites bullt lorge
enouga to toko eero of the Inorecred supply when the -
Suthorland =ad lUarnor's doms ore huilt. Iy taking
aotlon on both of these prejects now, we are tving up
the waters in a wey that thoy cen naver got Quay from no.

I think Jonec will csubmit & PTerm o7 conitrsct
for us to look over and =ee viiether wr not you a&re
interested, but the maln thine I would like to tec done
now is %o proteot owr watoer-ri:ht ziven us by the
State Viator Coumission on Sutliorlsand, and let thet, ot
any rato, be bullt imwediately.

Tho speelal zeason io thew i+ was onily
yostorday that Sprecizols hoe givon hio ungwer thatd
Z1 Cepitan st be budlt imiedistely. This he informed

Ire Sumnexr o tie Cliy vater Commission. That reans thot they

are golng e attenmpt Vo condena cuthexrlund and dbrin: 21l the
Suthexrlond veter into @1 Copltan, and the cwickex % ot we
put- that water to boneficiel we under 2 controct with the
Gas Conmpeny, and drop the water into —amo, tho nore
aedventagbus it is Lo use: '

I wili tek¢ this mattexr un vdth you whon I come
up on Mecday, and posslbly huve a tentedive focrm of
gontraot for youw peopls t¢ vonsidor. ;

I have sent & gopy of thic lotter to ix.

Stewvgns.

Yowrs very truly,

aa=HJ S



Dec. 9, 1920.

e, Griffith Henshow,
762 1411s Blag.,
San :r‘.‘nciaco‘

iy de:xr ilr, Honshm;

There is 2 trect of lond down the Sch Luis Rey - A e
conyon below Varner's dem, through which the river runs, s R e
cn undivided one-helf interest heoving been owned by Mr. R s i

C. W Gotes, o personcl friond of mine ond now dececsed.
Tho. other hell interest wos cequired yoors cgo from
liessrs. Puterbough ond liekee by la'. Henshaw.
Shortly befare lr, Gotes' death in Hovember, R Eer
I secared his holf interest. I ploced the deed in the ,“?'“.,lgﬁﬁﬁ(
honds of +the Title C ¥ for recording ond they in- Jeekz
formed me that lirs, Metcher cnd T h-od dealad the entire : a*}&ﬁ%
propersy to Mir. Henshew colready. On investigotion I PR = a0
find thot through on error, lrs, Fletcher ond I did decd e A e
the entire property instead of the one helf interest which P AR
ir. Hensacw hod acquired years ago. Mr. Black has the RPN ENY
Certificate of Title & owing the ownership--one-half in R n
‘m G. Henshaw's numme snd one-Helf in C. . Gotes' namo. RO
Enclosed herewith find deed, m G. Henshaw ond TS o
Hetvie 7. Henshcw to me, a quitelain, vwaich kindly heve B
signed 2nd ny wife ond I will deed %0 lr. Henshow im- , AR
pediately the riparian rights of diversion, cllowing the RS il s
construction of Worner's dem, without sny charge to lMr. TR
Henshew., This completes the cequisition of 11 riparian ? i
rights from Worrer's dem to the Indian Resorvotion. il FREARE
Yours very trul : i el
P A | very T s
¢c | : Bl
(another letter written in place of this | o
. one to Griffith Henshaw, but & copy R e s T
of this letter did go to John Treanarg el R
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CABLE ADDRESS; RIVERSIDE, LOS ANGELES. HOME 10527

RIVERSIDE PORTLAND CEMENT CO.

G40 TlTLi‘! INSURANCGE BLDG.
LOS ANGELES, CAL.

e CEMENTCO.

December 14, 1920.

Colonel Ed. Fletcher,
San Diego, California.

My dear Mr, Fletcher:

In accordance with our meeting
last Saturday, you will proceed with the develorment
work on the sutherland conduit along the lines and
estimates wiich you submiited ot the meeting.

I would like very nuch to be kept

in touch with the progress of this work.

Yours very truly,

GH/NELN.

CONCRETE FOR PERMANENCE



December
14
1920

Mr. Griffith Henshaw,
¢/o Riverside Portland Cement Co.
Los Angeles.

My dear Mr, Henshaw:

Mr. Henshaw has never scquired the undivided
half interest &f that tract of land lying in the ecanyon
below Watner's dam, owned by C. W. Gates =nd more
particularly described as follows:

Lots 1 and 2 of Section_10; the NE* of the NE:
of Section 9; and the S% of the SE*, the S% of
the SW:, ond the NW: of the SWX of Section 4,
ell in Twp. 11 South, Range 2 Zast, S. B. M.

Mr,., Black has the certificate of title issued two or
three months ago, showing that Mr., Henshaw owns one-half
Interest, and Mr, Gates the other half interest,

I asked kir. Gates for a price on his half
interest, and he told me that owing to the many courtesies
I had extended to him in the past, he would give me his
interest in the property without any consideration. I
rendered considersble service to lir. Gates before I ever
knew your father, and without compensation, both in
getting 2 telephone line to Warner, in making a hurried
trip to Wlarner's in early deys, at lr. Gates? request
when lir, Vail was badly hurt, and in numerous other ways,
for which I refused to accept any compensation. lr.,
Gates became very wealthy and showed his friendship
for me in meny ways, so I feel that under =11 the circum=-
stences it wonld be 2 fair arrangment for me to gl ve,
without any charge, to Mr. Henshew, the riparian rights
of diversion, reserving the ownership of the land =as
r. Gates' gift to me.

Kindly let me know if this meets with the
apprroval of your father.

Yours very truly,

EF /K1M |
§‘$ $
,_‘- \'J‘ ‘V U\
N
N F

‘\J \

Dec. 21, 1920.

Mr, Oriffith Henchaw,

762 Mills Bldg.,
Sen Fronoisco.

My dear Mr. Henchaw:

Enclosed f.'!.nd copy of letter which I wrote ;Uu
under date of Dece. 14, 1920, I should hove added in thot
letter that Mr. Gates deeded to me this property on the 5th
day of.OGfober 1920, Just two weeks before his death, and
it wes occknowledged by Jomes 8. Laﬁshe, a Notary Public of
Los Angeles, on the szme date.

I have delayed notifying you immedictely as I
preferred to tzke the motter up with you gentlemen perconally
ond explain the matter. :

Yours very truly,



William 6. Henalpun
Mille Building
Sun Feancioew

December 23, 1920,

Col, Ed Fletcher,
920 Eighth Street,
San Diego, Californis,

Dear Sir:

In answer to yours of December 14th,

I took up the metter of the propert that M
deeded to you, with my fatheg. i wEe M. Outee

He says that he is perfectly sstisfied t
handle it the way you suggest, that is,yyon transfero
to him ripsrisn rights of diversion, reserving the
ownership of the land ss Mr. Gstes' gift to you,

Very truly yours,

o

GH/HH,
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Doaember |
28
1920

Mr, Griffith-nonﬂhaw.
762 ¥4lls Building,
sen FPrancisco, Celif,
Uy dear i, Henahaw;

Encloged find copy of letter Irom
Richardson, the ettorney, which ic explanatory.
This 15 undonhtedly.our 1t exnense before
proceading with the organization of the district-
Escondide %c Oce&neiﬁe. end Ly ¢ll meante I urgo
that we secrre this informatien. I think T can
keop the expense dovn %o sbeout 200,

Will you kKinély lét me hear from you
by retwrn mail 28 to vhcther or not to ineur this
indebtedness.

Yours very irvly,

EF: KT

ee - };ﬂ'
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Degember
Twenty-ninth
[lineteen :
Twenty

iire Griffith Honshaw,
762 :iills Building,
Sen francisce, Cslif.

iy desr lir, Henshaw:

Answering yours of the 224, under
separéte cover I am writing you a letter whioh I
hone neets with your approval.

The people that I have in mind only want
to buy the iiarner's ranch a2nd the riparian rights
that you have acquired, 2lso the Varner's dam and
pover rights from wWarner's, If you want to sell
the above I would say a price of somewhere between
wo snd Two and one-helf million dollars would be
feir; $500,000 down and mutuvally satisfasctory

ferms on the balance at six percent interest.

This sale would not inclunde that ownership ’,*"f?}{:

of lands below on the San Luis Rey, and neither
would it inelude Sutherland, or Pamo or snything on
the Santa ¥Ysabel or San Dieguito Rivers, just the
ovmership of Varner's ranch and the s~all holdings
that you have adjoining it, together with the right
to divert® ithe water. IF you care to sell this

unit by itself, let me know. I am sure we can get
together in the matter of compensation to me.

I do not Imow as I can rut this deal thra

but I have & party that is interested enough to gp°n1J :ff§%
a lit%le unoney Investigating if youn oare to consider. =

I think I can put it thru for two and a quarter or

two and a half million dollars, and possibly .a oaghkflgjjg

Price of practically two million. If we could sell
at two and & half million, I would be satisfied with

& five percent commission, baced on the sale of the

ranch at one million, and let the other million and
8 half apply on our contract.. I have no knowledge
of what the other party will pay, but I would start
in at around three million and see what kind of a

raise we could get out of him. If I get more thﬂnf‘a {§—h

two and onoe~half million, I shounld got larger
compensation on the sale, | '

The above is simply & suggestion. :
Yours very T e
ee~J.7, _ O ;s

Rt 8 T S W
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Degember
Twenty-ninth
liineteen
Twonty

Mr. Griffith Honshaw,
762 Mille Building,
San Franecisco, Calif,

¥y dear lir, Henshaw:

Ansvwering yours of December 224, re-
ferring to lir, Henshaw's properties in San Diego
County, inecluding his water projects, will say
I assune you are not including any of the partner-
€hip landis with Lir, Vhitney or with me, also not
ineluding that portion of these lands, 2s per
list attaeohed, vhich will be neecded For the
water project. '

I oplacec & sales value on the list of
propertiee hereto attached on today's basis of
valuation at 1,650,000, I place a value on the
vater system ccmplete, in its present condition,
today's valuation, at $3,500,000. :

Character of the coil: The Verner's
ranch lands are at an elevation of 2700 to 3700 feet.
Several thousand geres 8ro ideal for alfalfa, while
the mesn lands produce the finesct deciduous {ruits. .
The quality of the soil is mostly loam and granite.
The lands ovmed &lonz the San Luie Rey are practiocslly
alli riparian, mostly deep loam, exeepting where
washed by the river {loods, and i ideally adepted
for alfalfa and deciduous fruits. Thic land is
mostly decomposed grénite. The other trecte of land
are varying in soil conditions, but mostly located
on the mepa, practioally frostless, ani with the
water system doveloped will become very valuable
for eitrus fruits and winter vogetables. 4 practiecal
demonstration of the above statement ean be made by =&
pereonal visit on the ground.

Practieally all the lande have firct-class
transportation facilities. I 2m & member of the County
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Highway Commission, and we are now putting a paved
highway to within eight or nine miles of the west
line of Viarner's ranch, Ve have ideal dirt roads,
with nothing to excoed a six percent grade today,
connecting up the .arner's ranch with San Diego
direet, &lso connecting Varner's ranch and the state
highway at Oceanside, wp the San Luis Rey valley
thru the pronorties controlled by lr. Henshaw. The A
County Highway Commission of San Diego have the money =
in the bank @nd are now building & paved highway from .
Oceanside thru a number of the San Luis Rey prorerties,

to & point near what is known as Bonsall Junction. We = ‘
are also building a concrete highway from San Diego e Ak

to Fsecondide thru the Bernardo ranch, and & number of
other ranches gontrolled by lir, Henshaw, in faect, the .
concrete is now beivng laid thru the Bernardo ranch, R

Zpproximately 10,000 acres of this lamd = = = .t
lies within three or four miles of Escondido, the secomd = -~
largest oity in the county =2nd the terminus of the *%jffﬁﬁgﬂ
santea Fe Railroad. The faet is, all of these properties .
are directly counected up with the main arteries of
iravel in San Diego County, execepting a fow minor BRIl )
properties lying outside the reservoir site in the A e e
mountains, - R o

-ty I S

Jan Diego County is noted for its olimate, - . 7
ardi with prover water development, lir, Henshaw's SR el
property will very materially ineresse in valuwo over = . & ..
the priee which was paid for 1t.- : : e ¥

I would be very glad to go into this matter - -
in deteil with yom or your friends at any times - Apan
: Yours very truly, |

EF:X1U

o0~ :.T.

December
29
1920

Mr, Griffith Henshsaw,
762 Mills Building,
Sen Francisco.

¥y deer Mr., Henshaw:

I am glad to get your letter of December
230. and apprecicte the expression of satisfaction
of your fsther. You paid four or five thousand
dollars, if I remember rightly for the other helf
interest, &nd by getting the riparior rigrkts for
pothing, thru kMr. Gotec' friendskip for me, I feel
I have deno the Voleoen Jand & Weter Compeny &
gervice,

On July 9th, 193G, thru an exrer 3in
this oifice, ¥re. Fletehor 2nd I deeded 211 the
McCray property to ¥m. G, Lenchow when we only
ovned an wndivided one-helf inSerecst. Since that
deed wes recorded, ir. Gotes har deedecd to me his
vndivided one-half irnterest, which I have not yet
recorded. By putting my deed on record, &ll of
the property wenld stand 1a the nome of . G,
Henshaw. NMrs, ™letcher grd T hed no right to |
glive yon = grant deed to =11 the property =hen we
only owned one-half interest,

¥Will vou kindly have !ir, Henshaw, or

you, heving his Powoer oFf Attorney, 8ign the enclosed

deed for an nndivided one-half interest, I will
then »vt the C. W. Gates deed of record 4o my one-
half intereet, end will imnediately execnte the
usual riparien right deed %hat we have acquired
from othors in consideration of £1.00 to im. G.
Heonshaw, all as per ny latior 97 Decamher l4th.

With kind regards, and wishing you and
yours & Happy Hew Year, T am

VYery sincerely yours,

EF:KILM
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lir, Criffith Honshaw,
762 2ills Building,
san Pranelsco.

]

iy
s, L ik
N b

¥ i
Wi

iy dear e Hunshaw:

v 3 ..
-_(l‘ - -
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iir, Griffith Henshaw,
762 1i41ls Building,
San Franciseo.

A%
vyl

For five or slx yeers yowr Father geve
mo Power of ittorney, tlhru O, B, Gould, to tenefer
and settle any olaima relative 1o the old Linda
Vista Irrigation Distriet. Thers are 1100 different
certificantes on difforent tructs of land yeo
unsetiled Lfoxr, delinguent soxes, which heve nover
been pnid, tho smouwnts runnin: from 50 gents upe.

-
. l:a!“\

- —

i f ] v
t-{;,_;(.
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iy dear 1, Henchaw: :

: Eneclozod horowith Lind copy of that :
portvion of tho decision in the Cardiff Irrigntion -
District in which you are interested, |

"
< >
Y,
0 S d A

I havo, wnder an ggreconeant, 2 huif interest
with e Honshaw to lcok altor this nastor 22ter ho
gots back his money and intorest, wud nsturelly it

iire Crouch says that if this deﬂ?‘iaigx;
nolds good, then thore aever can he & method ‘ s 21
wilch t:‘i’;?ne ;serritomy Ocoeanside o Dol iniax gan | is Yo ny intorest to nolic thoe bost cetitloment
begome onc irvig tion district, oving to the S : Eans:l.ole and get the mozt money out of it for both
tcommicalily brought out in the decislon wileh R e Henohaw and mysolf,

ESR AL i
AT/ &

# g d .;e" 7O
; f',l-‘."::*'r:.‘;‘!n'-

RETo “h? Jud,_nnentiom.s very bruly _ "i' lire lenshaw, 2 vhile back, hnd me draw un a
£3% genoral deed, C. Bs Gould to im., G. Honshaw, covering
e all of his interests in Sca Dlege Comnty. ihen this
Ranil deed was put on record it oarried with it the trancier
BP s K123 ,. g of C. Be Gould's Intorost in these tax titleos on
X e rrg e : Linda Vistu Irrigoation Dictrict accesunents. Lnelosed
ek Find Power of Attorney eoverin: this pevticular natter,
3 et _ whioh, if ugreeable, will you kinily cign for vour
st father and mother. |
R - I have 3 or & appliontions for setilement of
) e | 1ittlo amounta from {l.00 to {4,00 and {5,00, und oo I
1 cald bofore, thore aro 1100 differont pieces of property
el affooted by theso delinguont toxes, and I d1 not think
. 2usf you want to boe annoyed in this mottor on avery littla
Taiha individual settloment, theorefore, if you will cizn the
e Power of ittorney herowith encloced and roturn ssme, it

g ]
e
.
=
=
-

will put me in a pocition to moke a settloment with the
dolincuent tax proparty owners sna I vill make the bert
adju;:mont possible for the interests of ixr, lionshaw ang
nyselis

Yours voxry sinocorely,
EFsKIU

¢~ ixr. Troanorx
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CABLE ADDRESS; RIVERSIDE, LOS ANGELLS, HOME 10527

RIVERSIDE PORTLAND CEMENT GO.

8™ FLOOR, CORPORATION BLDG.
724 SOUTH SPRING STREET

LOS ANGELES,CAL.

February 21, 1921.

Colonel Ed. Fletcher,
San Diego, California.

My dear Mr, Fletcher:

In answer to yours of February l6th re-
garding the settling of claims on the Linda Vista Irrigation
District, will say that Henry Stevens informs me that I have
not the power to grant you power of attormey from my mother
and father, so that until my father returms the necessary

papers will have to be sent to San Francisco.

Yours truly,

GH/NEM %7; ﬁ :

CONCRETE FOR PERMANENCE
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April 5, 1921

kre CGriffith Henshaw,
762 Liil1ls Bullding,
san francisco.

Iy dear Ei.-thshaw:

I was to get $60,000 if we sold lr.
Henshaw'!s interest in the San Dieguito for 9500,000.
If we sold it for 425, ooo I eam entitled to ¥25,000, and
if we should sell it for +360,000 under the terms of the
existing contract, I got nothing until the whole
warner's project is sold. -

Whon I signed thet sgreement with lir, lienshaw
I was under the assumption thet lir, Henchaw's interest
in the San Dieguito cost over $300,000. 4ig a matter of
faect, I have gone into the actual figures, &t per
statemont forwarded to you today, and find that cuch
is not the oase, and that the coct is less than
£200,000.

I feel, under the ciroumstancea. thaet I have
every right in asking that I be paid 525,000 as my

- share of the profits in the sale of ir, Benshaw's

interest in the Sen Dieguito, if I secll thie intereat
to -the Santa Fe for as low &8 sum as {375,000 or {400,000,

- and hope you will confirm 1it.

Very sincerely yours,

EF sKIM

co~- Mr, Treanor

< - s . - -
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April Fifth 1921

ikro, Griffith Honchaw,
762 Lidills Building,
San Franciseo, Calif,

1.y dear lLr, lenshaw:

I enclose statement of cost of the San.
Dieguito-project which, in my opinion, ic absolutely
a fair statement of costs,. -

“e only furniched floodage rigzhts to the
Chapman, Barnott, Smith, Fenton, Foster and
Aarissa Hill portion of the Bernardo ranqho. and
paid 35700 por aore for the Foster and $£55.,00 per
acre for the Fenton floodage rights. I have put

the others in at the same amount.

The fact that the Chapman, Barnett and
Sernardo ranches can be easily sold at the present
time, whereb: you will get back your money and interecst,
and particularly on the Bernardo rench a profit, should
satisfy you thet thic is a fair statement of cost of
the San Dieguito project.

Undor my egreement with lir. Henshaw, I will
take one-half interect in the Jim Carroll, Tom Carroll,
Bucalypftus Culture, Hulton and stoneo entries, on the
basis of the prices herewith enclosed, and let same
apply on my paymente of the Cuyamsea Company notes.
I have allowed no oredit Tor the ioeslein, Hawkes, Irwin
and Cassou lands for the reacon that thoy were all bought -
2t cuch cheay prices that they ean bo resold st any timeo-
a8t a good profit, and I am willing to take & half interest
in thece proporties at the amounts they ocost, and intorest,
if ir. Henshaw desires %o sell. .

Please let mo know if the price on what is left
of the two Carroli properties, the Stone Entry, Hulton

and Zucalyptus Culture Company properties are satisfactory

as of this date, ami if 2o, I will oxedit the Cuyamaga
note agoount with {8,000, and ask you for a deed to ono~-
half interest in the above proporties. You need not clear
the title now, 5o long as you give me a written egreoment
that you will olear the title and pay off all costs and

obligotions as they mature, so that I may have an wdivided

Pago Two /

one~half interest in the Jim Carroll, Tom Carroll,
stone Entry, Hulton and Euweslyptus Culture Compeny
properties outside the reservoir site for the

sum of {8,000. ;

If setiefactory I will scnd up & deed for
your signature.

Yours very truly,

EFs XL

cc~- ﬁr. Treanor
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De Ca8rroll

Tom Carroll

-
e

sucalyptus Culture

Chapman - (incide reservoir site) 141,3 ac. @
Barnett - " " “~ y73.,8" "
5o Carder Smith 3 " 20" *
Fenton = " " " 90.0 " "
Foster - " " " 3b.0" "
farissa Fill portion o the Bernardo

<anch=-inside roservoir site 231.,0 " "
ERgifeeTing =~ = =~ s s =~ s s aas s = - - .-

e Nulton

737
360
670
143

FLOCDAGE RIGHTS

TOTAL
LCREAGE

262,45
189,56
109.1

67.5

ACOREAGE IN
RESERVOIR SITE

STATEMENT OF COST OF Al DIEGUI"O PROJECT

TOTAL COST
Including Interest to

April 1, 1921

& 69,341,00

Corpleted construction work and water measurements= - =

Overhe=d and offer of sale

Jot CoBt ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o

Jim Carroll .

EREPILITS

LaiiDS OUTSIDE R

Tom Carroll ¢« ¢ o ¢ o

stone Entry ¢ « ¢ ¢ o

BREO ¢ o & & & ¢ &

Zucalystus Culture. .

SAVOIR SITE

30,996 ,00
19,162,00
8,008,00
¢67 per ae. 10,067,00
g7 " " 12,312,00
g7 " 178,00
55,65 6,260,00
g7 " m 2,493,00
57 " n 13,957,00
----- 12,885 (55
7,500,00
12,500,00
$205,486 .56
¢ @ $6.00‘0
e o 4,000
i 500
L3 £ 4.000
e o__1,5600
$16,000
O R R T #189,486.55
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On August 26th statement of Babcock, Blyth
ﬂitter Company congratulating me on: bond
isaue of Blyth-Witter Company for $1,500,000
bond issue to build Warner's dam. .Copy of :

- letter: outlining'the me thod of financing
Warnen 8 da}n

'. ; : “ , ( N &) 9- s o‘)-\ . '~ ("" v ) )
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AfR§L28§TH

lire Griffith ilenshsw, ,
¢/o B@en Vs 1lcy Rench,
ltearst lPostoffice, Colif,

Dour Lixr, lenghnw:

I am corry not to have found you in
to'n tod>y and soting on the suzgestion of Nr, Treonor,
I h:d the State Superintendent of Bonks g0 vith me to sec
iire Blyth snd told hin under vhot condition the Sta te
suverintondent of 2anks would enprove the bonds for the
ronstruction of the “arner's dom, Mr, Stearns told
“re 31yth that if you munted to ;0 2heod und put the
-arners Nench in os security for tho loan, that he would
cortify Uo the bvonds,

e “Wr, illyth s:1d thet put on entirely
different angle on the project and that he was auite
sure their Company could hondle the bonds under those
conditions, “ir, Blyth zsked for 2 report of the State
-nZincer, o8 to vrluation, also ° report of the Reclsnation
Jervice and the renort of the Board of “nginecers as to
the water supply, ond s:id he wes recdy to go into the
question of investiga®ting the pro ject sand ziving the final
“naver at an early dife, if you desired to proceed along

¥ outlined by ilr, 3tesrns, Of oourse, if
ir, Treonor cen financ¢e the project without the neceasity
of putting arners Isnch in, then that 1s by far tho better
out as iir, Stearns stated todoy, the bonde could or8ily re:d
to be redcemable, at fer, st any time nlone- tho line of
finsncin: aa lr, Stearns au;gensted, so o8 it would reslly
rgon only three or four years nrobobly before s now scheme
of Tinancing could be arron ed snd tho "srnoers Panch olimina-
red as socurity for the bonds, :

; | 1 am sending a copy of thio letter to

r, Trecnor ond 17 you two shonld decide theat you are interested
in hoving 31yth - "itter take up the financing slong the lines
cbove mentioned, will you plense furnish M4r, Blyth with the
Informotion above csked for?

Yours very sinceroly,

KF /GT, : dSLAL“ tJQLJL%ZZ/KiL,L/"
- . &y
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Juno 6 ’ 1921,

e Griffith Henshaw,
o/o Riverside Portland Cement Co.,
Los Angoles, California,

Ly dear Mr, Henchaw:

Enclosed herewith find deeds, original and
duplicato, covering the Tom e2nd Jim Cazxroll, the .
Eucalyptus Culture, the Nulton and the Johuson pine
of lend around Lake lodges, the wndersteanding being
I am to oredit on your Ouyamaae notes the sum of
$4,000,00 in consideration of said dneds, ull &s
per vorbal understanding between lx, Treanor, yourself
and myself in Loo Angeles several weeks ago.

It is understood thst the property is
now mortgaged, but you will eventnally pey off the

mor tgege.

The "Johncon plece” is & portion of the
40 aores outside the rescrvolyr site acauired by
purchase thru Viyandotte serip, in the name of lir.
Johnson and safterwerds trensferred to lir, Henshsow.

In the matter of the tracots of lznd below
the dam, such as Cassou, Irwin and Belle Hewks tracts,
and which werc acquired on sccount of their riparien
rights, I am willing to take over &nd oredit you on
your Cuyamaga notes based on the originzl cost of the
propexrty, with the riparien rights divorced. In other
worde, we will determine the original ocost, 2nd one-
fourth of that will be oredited to your Cuyemeca notes,
and I will sedure a deod to @an uniivided ono~half interest,
Kindly let me know if the above arrangoment is satisfactory.

~

| I em sending you the dwplicate set of deeds
ocovering the Johnson, Tom and Jim Carroll, Euecalyptus
Cultuwre Company and Hulton properties for yowr files,
Kindly exeoute the deeds, and return at your convenicnce.

Yours very sinoceroly,

EF1KIM
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lir, Griffith llenshsw, ,
76~ 1lills Bldg.,
Son Francisco, Cnlif,

My de:r I'r, Hencharv:

I received from my friend
“r.Sponcer, Oceanside, the folloving letter in
reclation to the attituda of the City of Oceunside,
Ie writes o9 Tollovs: .

"Dear Colonel: Answering yours
of the 18th, I have token the m:tter up with
Dr, lleed, confidentis1lly, osnd with one or two
others, @ nre willing to make theo final effort
alon; the lines sugrested by yonu, @ believe
we con get together at leust 10,000 scres around
“ists which to :ether with what we cuon got around
Jceanside 'md ’oarlsbad, say 5,000 acres mora, we
should be adle to vote sufficient bonis to build
the main nipe line thron:th to the Cosst,, If some
Wiy 29n be foundi to nse the present srlsbad dis-
tribntin: system or if we con get tho South Cosst
ILond Compsny o come into the District. Do yon
know vho they atand toward the formation of the Dis-
trict? I am writing lir, Tolle to get inforretion,

If the new district could build
tho lerrion: eservoir ond we counld usa the FEscondido
Ditoh, we nead not vait until the orner's Dom is
completed to deliver sorme water to the Visto people
as they need it badly, Tho GOcennside Trastoes
w1ill be very s1ad to cooperate in this nlon snd I
neliove they will vont to enconrage the projoct by
€2king a8 1ot of woter, I am informed thet we nre

nov pamping 2 million gnllons & day for the city olone.

If~e conld toke thnt omountthst wonld help out 8 zrest
deal in the Tormation of the District,

™

Griflith llonphow=Juno 27 ,19:1=Pogo i.

I am writing I'r, Richardson Tor a fu)l list
of Vists land ovmers vho favor the Tormation of the
Diastrict. Ve are 2asuming tipt it vwill not be
necesssry to bond the land for more thun &75,00 per
aore fo poy ‘or the moin pipe line, If the people
you represent will aim up for nll the l:nd that you
owvn around Carlshad °nd South Ocesnaide, soy 2,000
seros, thls wil)l atart the bvll arolling. As to
the contemplated leg:l proceedings, it 1s jnst =8 well
to be frank ebout it,

Judge Britt hig slresdy filed 8 protest with
the Stnte Water Commission agoinat the Nacondido Mitch
divertin; any more woter af this point, £ls0 ag-inst
the South Cosnst Tand Company as woll =8 soro of the
farmers of the Valley. I .m s8:tisi"ied that 411 those
will continue to oppose the builiinz of Tarner's Dom

unless some other arrsngement is ontored into wiith you
to give this section s Tair shore of the woter from

“orner's Dam, I think it w111 be futile to telk about.
any arrongement to stort to build s dem with u simple
dom promise to sell us some of the v.ter later on,

~ The vhole project must go through together from the

stort 28 originilly 2zreed on,

Tets' zet down to business right off end get
your people committodl to & definite proposition =na
you can count on our hearty co-opoarotion.

Yours vory tmly.,
(Sizned) M, V,.Sponcer,”

T om sstiasfied that ve ¢.n got thoe Sente Te to
Tinmonce the buildini of this line, or throu:l their con-
nectionas buy the bhonds, I hove hed 2 vory s:tiaf.ctory
lotter from "'r, Fnzgle of the Santn Fe slonz these lines
within the luost two veoks, Mr, Fngle 19 the Trensurer
ond “hairm:n of the “ooxi of Vireators of ithe Sant~ Te,

If you inolule tho londs of the Tubhs Entate
togoethior with the Kelly Tands in ‘he proposed Nistrict,
there n»ra about 25H00 noresn of lond around “arlabod thet
lr, Henghaw controlla that should 0 into ‘his District,



Griffith Henoh: vweJune 27,1921-Page 3,

I hove h:d 8 tolk vith lr., Kerokhoff

°nd he is very onxious to put the South Coost Tend
Company's V.ter Plant into the Diatrict, hich punmps
mitor from the San Iinis Neoy V2lley,2nd :1so take
his lsnds around “arlab:d :nd put them into the Dis-
trict, and get weter from Tornor's Dam but he hus
Telt thet it is so far off it voo ueseless to woit,
If e could only assure him that he conld get woter
in the next ye r or tvo, I gm sure ve would have

xr, Kerckhoff's co-oner-tion,

Uy sugiestion is that you write 2 lettor
agreein; to sell 10,000 or 1f ,000 aore feet of wstor
ot 315,00 per :cre foot, per nnum delivered &t
Escondido Ditch - moking the letter as stron; =28 yon
can and yet protecting yourself, You con vrite the
letter to me or iixr, Spencer, Just :a you prefar, s
letter atrons enonsh to get your Fngineer fo go shead
irredintely with the organization of the District,

If you will write me = letter s:ying
thot the Tarmer's Dan is going to be bullt at an early
d-te, that it 1s finonced, that you will sell, ¢s soon
as tho Dam is :ompleted, 10,000 or 1f ,000 acro feet
at ~15,00 per scre foof,per onnun, to the District
on somo mutual s:tisfactory basia, this is ¢11 that
I wont, I vill show the letter to lir, Spencer ond
et them to got quick oction,in determmining the boundaries
of the District "nd c¢:lling the election to orgconize.

“ncloced £ind copy of letter I huve
written lir, Kerckhoff -hich 1s cxplanatory and for your
inforrat ifon. I om le:vins tod iy for the llorth with
the family *nd will return sbout the fifth of July.

If mythin; import ont comes up o teleugrcm sent to Enreke
up o eni in:lwl iIng next "ednesd y will reich me, after
tiat Crater Toke Hotel until Soturdsy or Sundsy the
gecond snd third of July. I will ¢tome back by train
if imoortont, othervwise I will se:ch Toke Tahoe sbhout
the sixth or seventh of July omdl leive my family there
comin: besck to 3an Frame inco first,

Yours veory truly,

5F /6T, ) .
Encs, 1 Dictated buft not revised,

7 &

Kr, Griffith Honshew,
762 uille Bldg.,
san Franciseo.

Uy dear ¥r, Yonshaw:

. Enclosed find copy of letter from F, L.
Riehardson, city attorney of Ocoanside, which is explanatory.

#4x or eight monthe ergo I vorbally ugreed with
hinm that ho would be paid $5,000 iT he got bury and
organized the so-gnlled victa distriet. He is a perconal
friend. I letely bad Govoraor Stephens eppoint hinm ae
g menber of the State Bosrd of Harbor Commissioners of
san plege Bay, snd vwhile he is not a world heater, he is
steady and persistont. Beilng the city sttorney for
Oceansido, ho 8lso oon be of sunistance in bringing hermony
on the riparian right guestiion. His letter ic fully
ﬂnluatMQ

I kad 8 very satisfsotory mecting with two
mombers of the oity couneil, 2nd =ith lr. Spenger snd Jr.
Reid, who run the polities of the town, Ilo vublieity heos
Yeon given in any way, and certainly it ie better to have

‘the Oceanside oommittee ond Rioherdson hendle the whole thing

ag far as the public is concerned. -

Mr. Riochardson hos token the distriect law,
4t has been 8pproved by Mr. itevene and I suppose by ir,
Tresnow, ani the petition has beon formelly o.k.'d by
Stevens, Everything is ready to shoot in the matter of
oireoulating the po titions, hut the quection in whether to
change the btoundaries of the distriet =nd iaclude pard, or sll
of South Oceanside end Carlebad in the petition for the
eriginal ddistriet, or get the district organized first, and
then let the Carlsbhad end South Oceanside lands pe tition latoer

” ,O‘I the distriet.

Everything ic walting ﬂnal deoicion by you znd
My, Treanor, ond if you come down thie week, we oan go over

it togethor
. : Yours vary sincerely,

BEFIEIM

‘00~ liry Treanor

Mre. Feulkner
| e EO‘_‘.I
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AUGUST 15TH
19 2.1
Aveust Tenth, 1921, |
; Colonel Ed. Fletcher.,
Ir. CoifTiun Honshow, 2 San Diego, Calif.
702 1M33iln Imilding, i )
ot Troaeinen, Sallid. SN % Dear Colonel:

Ter Je c 1% Honchows SAptg, | Your letter of August 10,1921,
; | S Sk regerding the purchase by you of & one-
I paw Mr, Leou while in Can Franceisco, S fourth (%) interest in the "om &énd Jim Carroll,
1¢ e hed gnonroved tho dee in the mattor of . i Nulton &nd other lends from my father, will
e ore fourth interest in the Tom and Jinm Corroll, : ' say that you seem to heve misunderstood both
the Imlion, ond osthor londs ot the epgroed price of 25 Mr. Treanor and myself in this matter and I
“2500, to be erediied on the Cayrmcce noic accoutt, - A would like to clear it up now.
Tiio netiter hes boen runainy now 2or nmany v /e asked you to plece & vcluation
montha, and I would like te Buve it cleaned un, ok T upon the one-~fourth interest which you are
' - ali proposing to buy and that we would in turn .
Pinese let me loar fron you on thio sub ject. 02 recommend that my father accept your valuation.
The cmou © was agread upon betiwieen us, i.o., $4000, S There was no amount cgreed upon between us.
gnd it was scecordians to the coantreact. - N

Ly father will be up this week
enéd and we will teke it up with him at that
time.

An ecerly reply will Lo anpreciated.

Yours very truly, Y trul
ocurs truly,

-y - e d
' ® S
4da . = ol

GH/GL
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17 suzust 1921

lr. Griffith Henshew,
762 Nills Building,
san ronelsco, Calif.

Ly door Griffith:

. Answering yours of awgust ¥ th relative to
the purchuse of my ono~fourth interest in the Tom and
Jim Cerroll, linlton, 2nd other lands, will say ny
understandin: is that the contraet between your
fathor and me cclled for the immediste valustion and
the purchase by me of certein lznda outside tho
Leke Haoges reservolr site.

T wrete you on spril 6, 1921 in relation
thereto. You end ir, Treanor o2me down lzter and
cersonslly inspeeted the lands, all as rer sgreemont
and ekout the 13t of June we agreed thet a falr value
of one~fourth interect wug {4Q00, =nd that this vaa
46 bs 2»plied to the Cuyamaca notes. You asked me to
prepare a2 deed covering same, which I did, and sent
you on June 6, 1921 and wroto you as follows:

"Enclozed herewith find deeds, oriszinall and

duplicate, covering the Tom and Jim Carroll,

the enealyptus Culture Campdany, the iiulton and
the Johnuon piegces of land around icke Hodges,
the understanding being I am to credit on your
Cuysmsion nctee the sur of 4,000°in considexation
o sald deed, 211l as por verbal underetanding
botween lr. Treanor, Yourself apd myself in

Loc Angoles severzl wecks ago. It if unierstood
nat tho property is now nmortgeged, but you will
eventunlly psy of £ the mortgage.”

Certuinly evorything was olear and agreed upon,

and 7 have never heard anything from you or lr. Treanor
to the contrasry. In faet, the only statement I have

hoard {rom you was that the deed wae sent up to lir, lees

to be checked, and I cphze to Ir. Troanor about this

mattor the last few days while in 3en Diego, and ho said

1% wae satisfectory to him, and that he would sveak

to you about it. I would 1like the matter definitely -

gsettled, pletso, o
Vory sincerely yours,

BRSELL .

00' Mr., Tl'eanor

Ve

22 August 1921

Mr, Griffith Henshaw,
762 Millse Building,
San Franoisco, Calif,

Ky dear L, Henshaw:

I should have made further explanztion in oy
reoent letter in rogard to my understanding of tho
agroocnent, which was, that we hzd delinitely agroed
on $4;000 gn the lunds edjoining the resorvoir cite,
but you and John acked mo 40 muke a woposition
on tho lands below the rescrvoir site, and no definite
arrangement was evor agroed upon regarding the 1l:inds
below, hLowever, we madc & speclal {rip Lfor the purpose

and investigntod the Tom and Jin Carroll, the Nulton

and the Eucalyptus Cultwre Conpsny lamds, cocording
tc the agroemant I made with your father, and we agreed
on $4,000 for my one-fourth intercet in ceme.

This ie my understanding of the matter, and
I hope it is yours. '

!

Youre very “truly,

EF (KM



Aupuat
Thirty-0neo
2 82813

Ir. Criffith Tonshovr,
762 liills 3Building,
san “ronciaco, Celif.

1y deexr Criffith:

I not no ronly to ny lotters written your
father, an& vory fow Irom you. Am I to asoume
that . Troanor is tho one in Inll authority

to give innt“uc ciong g to what to do horo in
“an Diepo ,ounty; and if gso, thic arrongomont
ig norlocily satisfactory, bhut I novor aave
baaon instructed eithor by you or your fathor

to that effect, and tronld lilko somothin~ in
witing. IL I chonld ifalko ny instruetions {rom
John, do you ant me to Sond you copioso of the
1etuoru that I write hirm co that you mey loop
nasted?

An egorly »oply will be conrocicted.

Yours very truly,

P sAH

{7 ]
L .’
Willinah 05. Henohnw
Mile i‘uilhhu‘\
Fun Feangioew

wep tember 16, 1981

Colonel Fletcher,
920 Eighth Street,
sen Diego, California

Dear Colonel:

I have just returned from cJente Barbara a&nd em
in receipt of yours of August 31st in which you speal of
not having received answers to letters addre::sed to My
father and myself.

48 to my fether, you must realize that he has not

& stenographer there and that he seldom, if ever, writes in
long hend. 4s to my not enswering your letters, I can
recall only one instence anié my only excuse for not aizier-
ing this letter is that there were certain investigetions
that hed to be made before it was nossible to renly. I am
referring narticularly to your letter regarding yocur »nur-
chasing & guarter interest of the left-overs in the sen Ile-
guito. Of course, & grecet many letters that you addrcss to
both my father and myself are sent to Jonn to answer ;ﬁr us
and I know tmat John often does the same.

rapa wishes me to &¢d in my renly that eny instrue-
tions from John are to be reserded as coming from him. By
all means send me & carbon copy of your letters.

Hopine this cleers the matter satisfactorily in
your mind, I am

Yours very truly,

,;v‘_l, / e il

‘/f‘ /’:f/’:/
/ -

2



Willinm 05, Henohoow
Mille Building
San Feanciovw

DECHMBER 14TH
1921

Colonel Ed. latcher:
<an Diego, Calif.

Re ilission Gorge.

Dezr Colonel Fletcher:

Lur. Yreanor forwarded to me
your letter of DLecember 7th offering my fether a
one-helf interest in your wission Jorge Damsite.
«ir. Treanor will answer you direct but I want to
sey that I toox the multer up with my fatier and
ne uas very apprecietlve 01 yowr offer and told
me to De sure and tell you this.

1 feel sure
the reason why ne Gdoes not want to
this proposition.

Q)
| $9
Ca™~
Q2
L o

[:_‘

December 24 1921 .

Ur. Griffith llenthaw,
762 Kills Building,
San Francisco, Cslif.

"tan Dieguito Irrigation
District" elioping

My dear Mr, Henschaw:
Enclosed find petition for formation of

new district.

Youre very truly,

EFs XTI

co~ lUr, Treanor
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FEDERAL TELEGRAPH COMPANY
TELEGRAM

R. P. SCHWERIN, Pres.
- Continuation of telegram to Griffith Henshaw 12-30-21

Form Tel. 5E

FEDERAL TELEGRAPH COMPANY?-Q_‘
TELEGRAM |

R. P. SCHWERIN, Pres.

RECEIVER'S NO. TIME FILED CHECK ‘ < : RECEIVER'S NO. TIME FILED CHECK
. INDICATE BY X RATE DESIRED - . ‘l INDICATE BY X RATE DESIRED
Send the f ollowmg message, subject to the terms and condltlons prmted on the DAY MESSAGE Send the following message, subject to the terms and conditions printed on the| [ Sar mEeE e
back hereof, which are hereby agreed to. \ l back hereof, which are hereby agreed to.
. DAY LETTER DAY LETTER
San Diego, Calif. Dec. 30, 193 ' | : ;
NIGHT MESSAGE. . NMIGHT MESSAGE
: ! . : (e,
%é ggiﬁi;‘;ﬂg’ﬂehl?h : NIGHT LETTER i NIGHT LETTER
.y 3 = .

San Francisco, Calif says the best land together with the house went in the flood. @8 we are

ready to close on above basis including Barnett and Wakeham or %o
buy the balance of properties at Lees figures of Deceubor twenty eighth
' ieaving Barnett and takehan out

Regariing “lcicler Trednor Syndiiocate purohase everything o.k. perxr
Lees statament Deacamder twenty eighth excapting Calac should dbe
struck ont entivrely and Barnett and wakeham must be rovalued. Ur,
Fletcler's ooeitinn i ag follows He wounld be willing to pay five
thousard for Barnett and asoumd prasent ten thousand mortgage upon
basis of present lines but since you desire to reserve up to three
hundrod thi t7 five foot contour for Santa Fo he mill not conesent -
to more thon eight thousand dollars net to us Mr, Henshaw adjusting
the mortrege accordingly. Fleotckher says the new survey to three
thirty five foot contour takes out one hundred seventy five decres

_ :lnolnding praotically all the farming land pumping plant alfalfa
pipe linec otcebbra, Fletcher would really prefor to leave. Barnett
out of theo deal but will purchase on above basis if you desire,
Regarding Wal:eham he would also prefer to loave this piece out of
the deal but will consent to pay six thousand five hundred net to
us Mr, Fenphaw adjuat:lng tho mortgago aooordingly. Mr. Fletohar

JOHIN TREANOR -

Chg Fletchoxr Co

/
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January
Ninth
1922

SALE OF WARNER'S

Iir, Griffith Henshaw, S

762 Nills 3Building,
San Francisco.

Ly dear Lir. Henchaw: :

Enclosed find copies of letters to Mr.
Treanor regurding the financing of Warner's orojeot,
and.reforring to lr, Spreckels' interest in the

matter, all of vhich are explanatory.

Yours sincerely,

- -W"“_‘I_ -'-,::.,.IJ._ i
o S Lol WA s

April Thirteenth
: 1 9 2R

HACCRAY PROZPERTY
WARNER DAMSITE

Mr, Griffith Henshaw,
762 11l1lls Building,

. Sos Erancisco.

My dear lir. Henshaw:

Enclosed find copy of letter to lir. Stevens
and copy of deed, which is explanatory. Hr. Stevens
is asking that this property be deeded to him. 1Is this
satisfactory to your father?

I have for months been urging that no.cearth
£111 dam should be built at varners and that a conerete dam
should be built either at the upper or lower site, I don't
care which.

I did not ask that the lieCray property or Calac
property be included in the sale to Treanor & Fletcher., It
was put in either by lir. Treanor or the San Francisco office.

You will notice by this map that a large share
of my interest in the licCray or Gates property I am deeding
to you without charge in my desire to cooperate and help
out in any way I can., That you may familiarize yourself

with the Gates property I refer you to your letter of

Degenmber 23d, 1920. I desired to give the riparian rirhts
on this half interest of the lcCray-Gates property for
nothing and deeded it to yow father, and now I am glad
to deed the land within the resorvoir site, and only hope
that it will be possible to build the dam this spring
either at the upper or lower site. But If the dam is built
at the upper site, I seo no reason why I chould give the
land that I acquired from iir. Gates. That is the reason
I put a reversionary olause for three years in case the
dam is built at the upper site. If you finally decide on
the upper site, I would appreciate it if you will see that
the property is re-conveyed to me immediately, and it poos
without sayiug that any necessa:y rights of way for conduit
purposes, I will immediately transfer to you, the riparian
rights having already beon transferred to you.

An early recply will be apmeciated. Ir, Treanor
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 Page Two/ .
| Uay 1, 1 9 2 2

PERSONAL

gseems to be in a2 big hurry regarding the transfer of this $2§'§§i{§1521§§?529w’ e

Gates interest, altho I think it amiser that a

completed and the legal boundaries deseribed bgg;gypgbeung BhR FTan0 100N

;ggrie:g.gfige;ggiéihq:gjer. if “ﬁ‘dTrganoi's desire is liy dear Griffith:
i ! e enclose ae i » "

immediately and put én record, : Wit Slesad

Enclosed find cony of my letter to lir. Treanor
Yo as of this date, which is explamatory. For the life of me
. SMEay. - I don't know what has rotten into the man, and I am sorry.

He came to my office and insisted that I deed
| | over to him, or lr. Stevens, my urniivided one-half
EF: KLY : interest in the licCray proverty, vhich was deeded me by
| iir, Cates, and he talked to me as tho I were a .5.0C

a woek man., Treanor inferred that as I hrad gotten this
land from lr. Gates as a &ift, he, representing ir, Eenshaw,
had a right to demand that I deed it over. 1 have cvery
right undor high heaven, both moral and legal, to that
property, as you know, and resented his inference, and I
can be just as technieal as Treanor can when it comes to
questions of this kind.

The incident is closed, as far as I am concerned,
but I want to tell vou and vour father that no matter what
you may be told, I am doing my best to cooperate in every
may, and until you hear from me to the contrary, you cun
know I am givings the best there is in me for results.

ve paid n arly 59,000 for the lLicCray one=half
intorest, and your father was willing to scll the iLicCray
land, roserving the riparian rirhts, for $12560 to Treanor
and ®letcher, paying something like 8,0CC for the riparian
rights alone, when the nlun was to build at the upper site.
I gsecured the riparian rights to the (utes one=half
int erest for the Volean project for ndthing, and in addition
have always beon willing to give frec of charge to the project
the neeessary lands, if the dam were built at the lower site.
Thore is no question as to that because my first letter
gtated that. The whole trouble is Lr, Treanor's rethod of
handling the mtter, and over the tel ephone !ir, Treanor in-
formed me that he was handling this matter and that it was
not boing dono at the requost of your father. You can
count on it, vhen I am not cooperating 100 percent with lr,

Troanor, I will be the first one to let you know,
Yours sincorely,

EF: XL
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May 15, 1922

LA JOLILA-DEL AR 2IPE LINE

ir, Griffith Henshaw,
762 Uills Building,
San Francisco, Calif,

Ify dear lir., Henshaw:

Enclosoed find note of the lerchants llational
Bank and note of the First llational Bank on the Henshaw-
Fletcher 2ipe line, which kinily sign. These notes
are simply rencwals, the 0ld notes being for $50,000
each.

Attached hereto is statement from my sister
showing that the amount of each note is correet. I will
roturn the old notes,

This year we are furnishing the city with two
m:.ll:lon ga.llons of water a day, and I hope to pay off
$15,000 on easch note, and have them 2ll naid off in
three years,

Yours very truly,

F——

o

%

i-\‘_.- |
.

"

L]

- -

o
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Mr, Criffith Henshaw,
762 Uills Building,
San Pranciseco, Calif.

My dear Griffith:

then it came to deeding by vour father to
Treanor and Fletcher, tho San Luis Rey riparian lands,
I called attention to the fact that the consent to btuild
verner®s dam had net been reserved. Lr. Treanor inforced
me it was the desire of Iir. licnghaw to deecd the aroderties
without reserving the ripariaun ri;hts, in order to show a
loss in the mattor of his excoss orof it tax or income
tax, and that we would transfer right to build Zarner's
dam to him at a later date.

TREANOR-PLETCEER SYID ICATE

A week ago last Saturday iir. Stevens came
down and s2id he had been sent by lir. Treunor, ..].1'1.1 I wag
that day, with my wifo. t0 sign a deed tr"ns;ern r tho
right to build Varner's dam to m:. Stevens. ThisYwes
porfectly willing to do at any time, but I did not like
to do s0 without some authorization f£rom you or from lr.

. Honshaw's agent, lr. Treanor, so I insisted upon written

authority so to do. =Anclosed fiml copy of the telegranm

of lfay 6th which lr, Treanor sent me, also copy of agreoment.
also dated liny 6th, 1922, which I had lir. Stevons sign, all
of which I desired as a matter of rocoxrd so as to proevent
any futwre misunderstandings. I believe you alrcady have

a copy of the deed which I signed, if not I will send

you OncCa

Yours vory truly,

EP:‘L'.IJ-.I
2. S, I was surprised to read in the dasily papor that the

, - deed had been recorded and that the comsideration was {10,000,
| . T received no consideration of any kind, and do not vnderstand
tho meaning of it. I shall write lir. Stevons on the cubject.

.
A B



Willinm G. Henolow
Mille Building '
San Feancivew

MAY 18TH
198 28

uMdr. Ed. Fletcher.,
San Diego, Calif.

Re ILa Jolla & Delmar Pipe Line.

Dear Mr. Fletcher:

I return herewith duly signed
the notes enclosed in your letter of May 15th.
These are as follows: .

First ilational Bank, San Diego. Dated
day 4,1922, due ilay 4,1923, for $41,123.35,
with interest at 7%, payable monthly.

lierchants llational Bank of San Diego.
Dated Ilay 10,1922, due one yeer sfter date,
for $41,103.72, with interest at 7%, paysble

querterly.
Youfﬂi tru‘:’ly'
."{9( ,/(jj ”( *, (e
’ , .,-" { ’ -
WL: GL | s
Enes. 2. .

C.C.J.T.

= %
-

May 19, 1922

r. Oriffith Ienchaw,
762 ille Zuilding,
san Prancisco, Calif.

T2 Jolla-Dol ifar 2inc Line

iy dear lir. Henshaw:
- - P --‘ N 1
T necknovwledge receiph of the Pirst Hational

' 5 +he ilerchants liztional
panx note for $41,123,75, snd the iorchanvs _

Rank note of $41,103.72 properly gijrned.

EF (XL

ce- Lir. TreanoTr
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William 05, Henohaw
Mille Building |
San Feancivew % et ,

MAY 19TH May 24, 1922
19282
L\ JOLLA-DEL I4R 2IP% LINE
Mr. 2d. Fletcher., '
2an Diego, Calif.
' | Mr. Griffith lenshmw, -
Re Treanor-Fletcher Syndicate. 762 1ills Building, '
San Francisco.
Lesr ilr. Fletcher: ‘
I duly received yours of May 3td Hy dear Griffith:

enclosing instructions to the Southern Title
Guarantee Company authorizing them to deed to

. you and ilr. Treanor the property contained in the Enclosed finmd cancelled notes of £5(,000 each
Trust 1059, and which property is the so called
Carroll, Craig and Hopper tracts. of the Pirst llational Bank and the lierchants Nutioml
I encl ose the said authority Bank.

duly signed by me.
I hope the next time vou are in Loe Angeles
e have made an exhaustive

search through our records here bdbut fail to locate - you will run down and let me see you for & few hours in
the original trust 1059 which you say we should
have. iieither llr. ietcalf nor Mr. Lees remember San Diepoe.

naving seen it.
Yours cinecrely,

You can meke this explanation
to ilr. Johnson and if there are any further in-
structions necessary under the circumstances, ,
kindly advise me. ERF: XL

Yours truly,

GH/GL ' e

“ncse.
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POSTAL TELEGRAPH — COMMERCIAL CABLES

CLARENCE M MACHAY, Paq

TELEGRAM

This is afast Telegram unless ot Aerwise indicated bysignalafter thenumber of words:—* Blue™ (Day Letter)*N.L."(Night Letter)or*Nite’ (Night Telegram Form 16 Dbl 4
STANDARD TIME INDICATED ON THIS MESSAGE. i '
B3gsow 253pm 24 QQO-1%- RECEIVI® AT 1044 - 4 g0
£ALN LfiL-\lk!) \-...4‘;3‘r f:: Pl
H Sanfrancisco Cal July 28 1932 1Ll
Ed Fletcher
SanDiego Calif
Proceed with surveying syndicate lands by lippincott engineers
under t erms and conditions as contained in your _ ‘
telezram of July twenty elzhth nineteen twenty two ‘ (b
. LN
Griffith Hensghaw \ :
Elkc
— A O
\
N

i

E

, i‘) : _ } T
Dogcember b, 1922,

Mr, Griffith Henshaw,
762 iills Building,

SUTHEELAND RESERVO

-
IR
“b

San Prancisco, Calif, o i

Hy dear lir, Henshaw:

Enclosed find recorded deed to the
elevation of 2113 feet above seea level within the
Sutherland reservoir, affecting the stone entriss

as per our umierstanding nith ir. Blsck,

Ynurs sincerely,

c0~- Mr, Treanor

{
{

-
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December 30, 1922

;,

4

/

My, Griffith Henshaw,
762 Mills Building,
San Francisco.

My dear Griffith:

Glad to know that you are going to take a quarter
interest, with John, in the Solana Beach, or Jones tract
between Del lMar and Cardiff. I wish you would come down
here and look it over and spend a day or two with me. I
would like to go over a lot of things with you that I sm
sure will be of interest and to give you a good time as well.

By the way, January 25, 1923, there is a $1,000
payment due on the E. Ronsse water right purchase, and
July 25, 1923 $750 due. How shall these payments be
handled? Or, is Mr. Treanor's office taking care of this.

Mr. Treanor informs me that after the 1lst of
January I no longer have anything whatever to do with
any of these matters and my compensation for office
expense ceases, however I will be glad to cooperate in
any way I can to clean up these matters, but I assume
that the San Diego County Water Company has taken
everything over and this office has nothing whatever to
do with these matters. Don't hesitate to have the
San Francisco office call on me at any time where I can
be of service.

Wishing you a Happy New Year, I am
Sincerely yours,

(signed) ED FLETCHER
EF KM

yellow carbon given to Miss Fletcher for file in mafe.

e e i g 1 e N

Unrch 21, 1923,

lir, Griffith Henshow,
762 l1ille Building,
San "rencisco, Colif,

Uy doar Griffith:

Thinkinz that perhaps yomr feother night
decire to sell his intercect in the Cuyomzca Syotem,
I would like to know if he cares to concider the
following exchange: His interest in vhet he ac-
quired from the Cuyomea Jystem, costing him to date
of Docember Z1, 1922 - %73,444,.,17, a2 por statement
horewvith attached, tosetier with his interect in the
San Dieguito Options properties, waich stonde hinm
i.642,12 (the above does not include interest on
either amount) in oxchonpge for the caneellation

-of my contract with I, Henchaw, ineludin> the

716,000 paymont due on the 28th of July next.

If vour fother io interested and will

ocons ider this exchange, I belicve I can 8o &arranzo
my affairs as to e¢loce the deol immedictely, and would
1iko ¢ few days to work on the proposition. Lot me
know whother your father is intorested or not come
day this coming weelz, and groatly oblire

Yowrs vory truly,

ErsAH

\L_(X.'?.



March 21, 1923.

Mr. Griffith Henshaw,
762 KMills Building,
San Francisco, Calif.

My dear Griffith:

Thinking that perhaps your father might
desire to sell his interest in the Cuyamaca System,

i would like to know if he cares to consider the
ollowing exchange: His interest in what he ac-
quired from the Cuyamaca System, costing him to date
of December 31, 1922 - $73,444.17, as per statement
herewith attached, together with his interest in the
San Dieguito Options properties, which stands him
$7,642.12 (the above does not include interest on
either amount) in exchange for the cancellation
- 0f my contract with Mr. Henshaw, including the
$15,000 payment due on the 28th of July next.

If your father is interested and will
consider this exchange, I believe I can so arrange
my affairs a@s to close the deal immediately, and would
like a few days to work on the proposition. Let me
know whether your father is interested or not some
day this coming week, and greatly oblige

Yours very truly,
(signed) ED FLETCHER

EF:AH

i LIRStk FE AR B
e IR\

GRIFFITH HENSHAW
Mills Bldg.
San Francisco

February 2, 1924,

My, Ed Fletoher,
Fletocher Bldg.,
920-8th St.,

San Diego, Cal,

Dear lr. Fletcher:-

Solana Beach

I have your favor of January 3lst,

As there is always the liklihggd oz‘:‘_con-—i
fusion and loss of time in referring matterc 2ere 1in
conngction with the handling of the above project and
in order to facilitate matters, the following arrange-
ment will be satisfactory to me,

« That from now on 8ll arrangements made as to
. this property will be done ontirely tetweon
Mr, John ''reanor and you. Any arrangenent
made by lr. Treanor as regards my intorest
will, until further notice in writing, have
my approval,

2o That copies of all agresmeats, letters, stato-_
ments of accounts or other documents in con-
neaction with the projeect, shall be sent me.

Yours truly, ‘
GRIFFITH HENSHAW.

WL: GG



April 12. 1924 .

IIre Griffith Hansmw.
_ 762 111ls Building
San ‘reneisco, Calif.

LIy dear Crifefith:

John tells me that he has discussed with

you the mntter of the chase .
of the Dawmtt prepezty i 1eaa " Wi, 2y Smachtev,

John feels thet he should now heve a half

interest
g E.‘wlg.the profits from the resale of the property by

. I wish to state emphotically that
no intention on my port, or thought of ta.!:.‘l.g:g’- advagh erg g%e
John in any wey, and in the sale to lirs, Taylor of )
rroverty, E believed I wao legally ani morally within my
rirhto. If you and John beliove $n oy cincerity in this

mtter, then I am willing to conside ompr
one desire is to satisfy you both{ o Ty, S

On Lay 29, 1922 Jolm wrote me as foll |
relative to the different properti g
anl 2emired from yomr fa.tlI:er: e8 whish w jointly owm

- "Ansvoring your letter of the 22nmd, until Jamery
firot, 1923, I an WAlling to sell our pﬁrtnerg'hig hold-
ings upon the basis of 507 inorease over purchase price
and acocummlated charges., O0f course I would appreociate
an opportunity to confor end poss specific Judgment
upon gpecific plans of sale es it might very well be
thet individual pleces were purchased upon & bettor
basis than other pleces, and we might not feel hstif-
l1od in selling off the oream at & ssorifice. However
with theose suggestions you can feel freo to g0 ahead 511&
rush the sale. I would likxe to olean things up.”

fie made one or two sales at
%w few weeks later I asked John if he was wiuima am%g. Bp:ﬁik -
: ogn t':r three of those properties if I could get it financed.
S answer was "Yes"; amd he admitted having recollsction
of the convercation withifi the last few weokn,

I told John verbally that I
in the Taylor sale, but have no reclgrd in writ g.maﬁm

: m/

thio.

= The following is theo history of the Barnott
oales |

The Barnett property cost us 2°8,000. I offered
1% to two or three different porties at 712,000 during June -
and no buyers. Thore wes & mortgepe on the Barnett property -
it was almost reedy to outlaw, and they demanded the {4,000
payment on principel a2t omoe, John urged the sale of the prop-
erty, if poscible, so I mde & special offort In thed rosnecte

On Juove 26%# I wrote John as follows:

"Hove been asking +12,000 far the Barnett property.
It is poasible that property can be sold for 11,000 -
26% dovm, and the balance on term payment at 7%e. I have
mede no comitnment. Iot Mo Imow hwow you feel on the subjoct.”

If I remember correctly, it was o Spanicrd from Secrenonto wio
wanted to0 buy.

On Juno 30th John wrote thot he conciderod oy
judgmeat of vealues better than his, and he would let me = -
determine whether or not we should sell on the basis of 11,000,
zgs set out in my letter of the 26th.

T saw John in Tos Anpeles, we disenseed the
sele apgein, and on June 30th, I wrote him ss follows:

"Regarding the Barnett properiy, as dlscuased in
Tos Angoles liednesday, when you said you would leave the
whole thing to my judgment, will sey efter consideration
T think it better be sold, and if you have not chmpzed
your mind, I will try cnd tie the proposition up and
gubmit 1t to you for your finel apmrovel.”

This deal was not consummted.

Tate in July I took up with John in Los /ngeles
the mtter of cale of the property for cash to Ilirs. Taylore
The note outlawed in Jctobéxy, and somothing hod to be dme,
and lrs. Taylor paid 711,000 for the property, assuning a
96,000 mortpage, rolieving us of any further 1iability theraof.
John agreed on a prioe of 711,000 with me while in Los .‘ngelos,
and on August 2nd, I wrote him as follove:

| "The Barnatt proposition ic closed, and before drawving
up the eontract, how shall I handle the matter of the water
company movi £he equipment in case the dam is ever raioced?
Iy underotand now io that we have deceded all the Barnott
property below the 330 ft. loval to the San Dieguito lmtual



Pare Three/

7ater Company and that there is o deed to come back from |
them to us, reserving floodage righte; further that they will,
or have apreed, to remove the improvemento to another
location without any expenso.

T wvant to embody those conditions ir the agreement
of purchase, which ¥ will send up to you for you and :
. Stevens to ched: over, as soon as I have a completo
understanding in this meiter.” ; :

John verbally confirmed this sale, but the
mtter driftedfor & fow days, and on iusust 29, 1922 T wrote

on Qotobor 13, 1922 I received from John
the following: |

iy deayr Edg

I am putting the 3ornett deal through vithe ruch
end hope to have the popers in yowr hends by +uesday
next. You can draw upon r for whatever 1s necessary
for my shere of the pertiasl poymont to the bank,

him ac followss B
i1l you kindly look up your egrecment which : : . T heve noth in writine from lr., Hodges bubt I
wve signed. Ly understending is that we were to be : have his word anﬁ am sure %ﬁere 1s no chance Tor

deeded back £l the land botween the 315 and 530 ft.
contowr by the water company they reserving the xight %o
#1o0d the land; amd, in addition, if they flood the lond
Bey e o e B, e ey
5 will he flooded to0 partions ¢ near kept the pr¢ r. |
thnt will not be Tloodcd, ond at the expense of the | ¥ PEEDOEN e W8 TN\
water commany. : - In the fall of 1923, o vear later, the Taft
St Roelty Company of Hollywood bought threc or four thousani cores

i1l you vlease c:nfirm this,” between Escondido and Take Hodges. In facy, they Dought all

& e sty the oreoperty from the southerly line of the ix3condildo eity
) . On September 18th, 1922, from John's sacretery, 1imits the north 1line of the 3arnett mropertvslilive men-
I3se iclenghlin, I reeceived the following:

misunderstending,” \

‘ The transaction was entirely closed in October,
1922, cnd the proporty deeded to ifrs.. Taylor. Irs. Teylor

tioned, adjoinins Ioke Hoipes. They ceqrired large intorosts
in Escondido City prover, fowr miles awey from tho Barnstt
property, started a new benk, cariounced big plens for dovelod-
ment of thelir irsct of land, plantad & large nursery, commancad
sub2ividine the threo 6r four thous=nd zeresc they had bought,
and they took up with me the question of somiring oll the
lanls on the north side of Lake jIodpes adjoinin> thelr woperty,

= dear Ure ~letcner:

Regerdine the Bornett matter, ir. Treanoar hes
asked mo %o telephone vou today but bsiny unable to

reach you I am writing this letter. lr, Treanor aznd I,
Stevens undertook to go into the rmatter today but as they
hod such & chort time abt their disposal and lir, Stevens -
vanted to rofer back to o original instrustions of
conveyance and investigate tho status of the mortgages,
o%c., on which he will perhops have some tions to
moke, thoy were oblired to &llow the matter

over as 1, Treenor is losaving for San Franclceo tonight
to be rone until Thwrsday. '

lsanwhils Ur. Troanor wants you to stand the bank
off and he will not delay the matter beyond Thmroday.

(Signed) N. 5. LioTenghlin"

the intention beings to btuild a «@ountry club, mie the lands
last montionsd more or lops reciidentlcl propertye.

The Taft mts_v:ltiea and other purshases mator-
iclly increased v ues everywhore, inocluding the Barnett, Imlton

and Jim end Tom Caroll properties. Uo otill omed at
that time the Ilmlton end € por/tion of the Jim Carroll proporties.

m%viaed John to join in w],‘l;}{tl me and option these properties to

7o peid m,j{'M,M for the Illulton properiye 670 acres.

On September 5th, 1925 we gifive & fouwr mopthe' option to pur-
chase the Multon mroperty -/ 425 acres at 76 an aere - to Taft,

" Wle also pave a four months! option at v200 an aecre to Taft for

146 aores of the Jim Carroll property, whidh cost us about 320
an aore, ] |



Page Tive/

: Taft got a fowr monthn' option for the Taylor
or Sarnett property - 40 cores of the property at 5300 per
acre, 40 acres at 150 per aore, and approximately 490 asres
at 375 an aere. -

John weo aware of the Taylor option to Taft,
end I rendered a bilg service to him by keepl.nf him poasted on
the Taft activities and getting & handsome price for same, which
meant a handsome profit for both of us. I hed threo or four
different apents try to cot m to sell these propertiec at a
mch lower fipure, but believe I got the full value undsy the
circumsdances existiny at that time. lo would have been glad
to ave sold it at & mmch lower Zigvra, but I protected both
his interestc and my om,

7e had reeceived en initiz2l paymont of £1,000
dommx on owr options to Iir, Poft, John was anxious to see the
deal clesed, and asked me 1o see l¥., Taft in sdwvonce of the
due date ond find out if he was going to exercise his option
ard uny the ilulton and Jim Carroll properiies £rom use

I followad his ingctructions, saw Ir, Taft
coon after, and he definitely steated ho would exercise the
option cnd oy the 257 down beforo the option expired.

In ovenber or December John gsked me to buy
Seme londs for hio in the Son Pasquel Valley onr & 5% commission.
I agreed to it. He also t0l2 mo that his engineer, lir.
Lippincot®, who had bean studyins the water problem of the
San Diegni%o River, was soriously coansidering os = solution
the raising of Lake Hodges Dam or the tuilding of & new dam
dorvm below ILaoke Hodges bridge that would flood 2 lerge portion
of the Lulton and Bernardo Ranches anié other ranches, including
the FTenton property, vthich I controlled alove the 330 Toot level
under scettlcrent herotofore mode with John.

Taft elso omed & piece of land above Lake
Hodges that John wanted me to buy, and asked mo to tale wp
nogotistionns with 7aft, vhich I afa. ve maa several conferances
with Taft and his assooictes, and they sald that the raising
of the ater level would aesﬁro:r their dlub propoatition al
the shores of Lake Hodges, and under that condition they would
not care Lo po chead and exercice the options of purchose of the
Taylor or Irecanur-Tletcher optlons with Taft, and 2aft asked for
the return of his money. -

I told John thet the failure of Taft to exerocime
the Taylar option, as well ss the Troanor-Fletcher option would
be a looag %o me, 28 I vas interosted in tho mrofites of the
Taylor option and had a half intorest in the Treanmr-Ilatcher

voint of view, and on February he wroteo mo the £

option to ‘aft. John, pemresenting thoe water company, saw my '
; 4sh olloving lotter:

"y deay Pletcher:

have writton mo soveral letters of late ro-
aiggmtranaacti ona in and oround Take Hodgee. ie met loat
Saturday mor at the Californiec Club end reached a definite
underctending with recpoct to these matiers vh fch T vill reke

vecord of as followo:

&g are to pive us, in consideration of the
ymag]é)of 51080 p2r mogth {chealr £ the firet poymant nelpg
epolosed ), o six months' option to buy such :I:anda on the‘ks_:m-ec

of Lake Hoigas e8 you ovm which we may wieh to aqqziiI'Q %u a
rice of foo per oora, the parchase mrice o be pald at ay
#ire within five veeors {fron date of the exegciegr o? optiogs :
tnterest to be paid ot the rate of 6 percont. Tiao iandg oe
agquired 1lie below the 395 f£%. contour cbove sex level,

. If Teft does not exeroise his opticn %o por- =
oheBe(%I)m Borfcalled Country Club tract and the so-called Tayior-
Rernett property we are to meks the purchiose owreelves.

. A contract is %o be drawn covering the nnrtion
of thgsgo-oglled Penton lands which ore nltimtel:r to g0 %o you

embstantially as Tfollown:

. 4n zerecment to convey thutﬁp?'tlpn
of thgaz?‘anton 1%:1& cn the South oilde of the river
1ying above the 595 fi. contour ai some tline within

the next five yearas.

{b). An ocment to ccuvey that port}m
of the(I*‘gnton I.Zﬁ south of the river lyi.ng‘ce-
tween the 530 ft.cnd 595 {t. contowrs at sowe
time within five years, or in lieu tnereoti to.pay
you 5100 per ncre for the land so lcooted bhetweon
these sontours. In the latter event we will vernit

"wou to ramove the house and bern.

(ea)e You are %o have the Ireo use af lenis &
{n yparagreph (a), and also in poregrap
:i-g:l”e:;egotgm tims e ezaroiée our option of raring

you $100 per eora.

« TYou waive olaim to eny Iwrther oompgmauon
in oox(lggotion with the Feoster or fenton properiies or with

the dealings with Taft.

. the event Lake HNodpes should bo ralged we
agree‘%t)a deﬁ you an aore of in gone place equally
well snited to store purposes ng your prosent propertty.
end at our own exponse co theroon your luprovandonia,
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putting them in as good condition o8 at present. In
rotarn you will deed us the present slre acres.

(6.) As soon 23S you can complete nagotiations with
yowr a seociates you will put o price upon your holdinps
ad joining \arners Ranch edicoent to Take Henshaw, allow=
ing us to make payment for same at the end of five years,

(7)e You are to cot o5 our ocgent to obtain options
upon land in the San Pasqual Valley upon the baaispof 5
percent conmisoion upon net purcaase price.

e are under no obligotion to pey you anything in
this connection excepting cs we buy the verious rroperties,

Yom taly,
JOII! TREAIOR"

On Tebruary llth I enswerec Lim as follovos

L |
g d2axr Troonose

tnsvering yours of Februery 4th confirming
cur verbel acgreament prrived ot & week ego Saturda
morning atﬁthe Celifornis Glub, will sey that your
letior ¢f “ebrusry ¢th cnbastanticlly covers 1it.

ConTirming our verbel convorsation todoy over the
tolephone, irticle 6 of your lettar of Pebruory 4th is -
not intended g8 a condition nor does it affeot the rest
of e agreement. I om eimply to do-the best T esn to
cegure tha lands adjacent To :arner Ronch for yon snd
ﬂét g pro;ogaitionitz yotg oo:nr!.ng my ovit ovmershkiy of

ando at 2 price eatisfoo o me, ard
o moral obligation, i ' R is‘ i

" Confirming our vorbal ennversation over the
“olephione today "b" in Article 2 ~ 1t iz understood that
I recerve tho rirht to remove all $mvrovements below
Ehe 395 foot contour in case ynu exorcise yomr option

«0 Fucrchase the enton lands., You nmention cnly theo
honce and bam.

deferrins to Article 1 in your lotier of Fob. 44
I colnoledge recoipt of the -:1100.00.“ 3 -

Pa3 Article 2 of yowr letter o2 Tab, 4th you
rofer to the Toft opticn as ths "szo-called Country Club
traat”, Yom are, no doubt, roferring to the Tleichare
drecunor option to Tuft.

It i1s understood I am to receive no compemsation for any
work I have done in the pant in connection with the sale of
eny water stock to Taft or the purchase of any lands you
might moke from Taft, thio to include the "enton ad Foster

optionn,

Tindly write me a lettor stating that the above is all

according to your understnding.
Yowrs very truly,
ED FLEPCHER"

Te following 18 John's roply unier daste of “eb, 12th:

"Hy deeay e tcher:
Your letter of february 1llth referring to my

lottor of February 4th has been received. I find your
comments in order and consider thot my lotter of the 4th
and your lottor of the 11lth correctly refiect our

und erstanding.
Youwrs truly,
JOHIl TREANOR"

I prococded to prepare the contracts with John to tako over
my interesat in the Treanor-Tletcher-Taft option, clso the Taylor
option, and early in iiarch saw John in his Los Angeles office
to sign up cocarding to the terms of his letter of Febrmry 4,

1924 and nmy answer of February 1llth.

The Taft option caolled for 257 dewn zand 77 interest on
deferred paymonta. John asked far ¢ medification of scme, so I
reduced the rate of interest to 67 on our Teft option, and chonged
tho payront to 107 dowm inotead of 267, I aloo mde the some

modification on the Taylor option.

As we were sbout o sign the contraot on the modified

Treanor-rlatcher~Taft option vhich John had spreed to toke over
he brought up the subject of the Barnett-Taylor Scle made in 1952,
ond asled me if I had any interesct in it. I told him that I did.
John immediately cledirnd o helf interest In the profits. I onowered
that I 4id not lock upon it thut way = that John had offared to

lat me Wy of the properties durins the yemr 1922 at 507 above
cost. He said that hn had no rocolloction of my statine that I

was interested in the Taylor sale, and that if I hod mentioned it

he would have pone cleng with me, guaranteesins lxs. Taylor against
loos and charing in the profi ta.

He says that lxo. Taylor is not entitled to rrofit on
her noney invested, and that he should haove one=haol? all the

yrofits on the entire Barnott salo.

In this Barnett-Taylor mlo the property sold for 11,000
less the apgreed ocommiosien, that had coot wo 28,000, within
eight or months £rom the dato of purchave = g reasoncble profit.
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At ths time of cale no one had any idea
of the San Diego County imter Companyis desiring this land for
reservolr purposes; neither id anyone know thot tho Taft lealty
Company were going to make such lorge purchases ani sush a big
cevelopment adjoining the Barnett property.

Wo have not heen ablo %o as yot cell cay of
the othor propertles that we took over from lir, Hénshaw ot o :
profit, although John vrgod me timo and apain to make a sclo and
clecn uv.

: Thvrongh all the negotiations with John I soted
28 agent for the Taylor property. John understoad it, and his
letter to mo of Tebrwmary 4, 1924 says: :

"If Teft does not exercloe his optlon to pur-
chese the so~oellad Countyry Club fraet and the no-called
Taylor-Bernett proporty we are to naoke the purahaze
owrselves,” :

Tee Yact is the desire of the water company to
cequire the additional floodepge »ightuc for water purveses befiveen
the 530 anl 392 foet comtour wpset the entiro clud nroposition,
end 1% was up to the water company to do the squere thinz and
talre over these Treaaor-Tleteher-Taylor-Taft controets, which
Jehn ggreed to do, \

Tha folloving is o copy of lattor from Taft
or December 26, 1923, which beacrs direcfly on this onb ject:

"Reparding the Taylor option, it was my intention
to exercise tho optilon until the motter of tho water
cituction vith 1. Treanor came up,

Thic mrtter co upset the plans I hod in mind
for the developmont of the property, thet for the
rresant, ot loant, I do not fee my way clear to
exorcioe the option.

Youwrs vory truly,
Ae %o TAFET.

The feat 1o the water oo accomplish
1ts purpoco in blooking a hig developmont ?gu &ye shoren = '
of Take Hodges, as ¢ had plans for enlarging eithar Hodgeu
Dam or building & new a mile end a hal? below the presant
oorore®e bridge at Lake Hodpoo, and if 7aft had aoquired that
proporty and developed it, values would hove ineresncd 8o

m terl that the cost of t the lan
would have baen prohib!.tiva,s:: ;gg Imow. SRSy RS Shwaen



It had gona so far that tho Santas Fe officiale
hod a written ccniract for signature giving the Taft peo
axclucive hunting, fishiny cnd boc.tin% priviloges on yart of
tha loXke for twanty-five years, and 1t was at yowr requect
that $he cantroet was not signed with Teft, but yon sssumed
the obliration from the Santa Te people when you take over
the water system and conaglidote Take Hodgaes with the San
Diexo Cowaty . ater Company.

The arsreament of cale:of the Barnett proporty
w Zaft vhilea John heos asoumed, conclsts of 670 zores, the
purchase price Loins ac Tollowo: 40 acres &t ¢ por aore,
20 cevas of [150 per zore, and 490 ceres ot 70 ver aore.
Thare ic also 121 aeres ot 376 an acre vhich Joim nover omog,
the price of which Iz 76 an core, heolig & part of San Diegunite
cption lands vhich I assuired in nmv sotilemant with . Honchew.

Nor, CxiZf1th, Y doa't propoce Zor one ninube
% ellow any mm Yo cay thet T infentlonally doublo~crossed him
or seld im ouh., The thowlt never entered my mind.

Iy attorney hes read gll the corrvesnondeonce on

the sutloet, and sciates thet he camot see wiere T am either .

cpelly o morally hound, and that I have just as much right
%2 inclist uwpon ohe~-mlf Ghe proifilte In the futwre vhen John
sells -1z nroparty, 25 Johnt is now clel ; out I want your
aboolute undicoad orpinien oo to vhet the moral cblipstiion is,
Tor 1t ic ny ocarnost desire to saticfy you both that I want :
to do the vquare thing, mon to men. Therefare, w7ill you please
angver tho follerins gquenbiona: ‘

*rot: Do yom Yeel thet I have Intontiosally sold out o periney
Icr m2in, kespine all the fects f2om him? :

Jeeond: Mo yom £a0l thet T have misiasorproted John's lettor
of T2y 29, 19227 Does salld lotter give me or not the anthority

e be irterested in the pwrchacae In the futwre 02 any properiies

Join and I o if purchased daring the yoar 19229

nird: Jhat 1s an equitable sdjustment of this matter oo botween

Irionas? ; ;
Yon are en interectsed party. It 1o the water

conpany whlch your fanily control that have lotely fowdd oub

thot these lands may bLe necessary for floodape purposes in

ralcing the hei-ht of Lake Hodgesa Jum, ar tha bullding of a

new dan ot comd later date, bul I have confidence in your fair-

nees, 2ni ask yoa to plve as unbicoed on opinion as you can a8 -

to & means of cettling this uanfortunate misunderstandihg between

' Toge Floven/

John and ma,

‘“here is only oge mu@%t timt I lmvg 1:1711:3. 8
m - I don't went rinar of mine, for any excus -
evigg, real or Imo-bondagg P?;o beo cble to say that Zd ?’.etchog aid
not pley the game as 'beiween partners. ’.»'.‘herefo:.:o, 5 went 2 wst*
0 meko evary attompt to seltle thic matter in Uhe Iarmily, oo 1
wera, satisfnctesy to all parties in intereat, and be adle o
maintein that eonfidence bLetween u: that one muet have iIn ordor
that we mov work torether.

Iay T hepy Fwrom vou ot an ecrly date?
T hove sent o eopy of this letter to John,

Yours veorv truly,

LPsAH



Yay 9, 1924.

Southern Title Guaranty Company,
San liego,
California.

Gentlemen:=-

. Enclosed herewith find mortgage to Ed Fletcher from
Griffith Henshaw covering certain lands in the Bernardo Ranch,
together with note for $30,537.50; also note for $25,310.83
to C. ¥. Taylor from Gri:fith iHenshaw, secured by certain
lands in the Barnett Tract, said mortgage being herewith en-
closed which you may deliver to C. ». Taylor when you can
furnish mec with certificuate of title showing the above prope
erties,free and clear of encumbrance,in the name of Gri.fith
Henshaw, subject to mortgages heretofore mentioned, and sub-
Ject to a $6,000 mortgage to the Sputhern Trust and Commercial
Bank; also subject to rights of vay or easements heretofore
granted; also subject to state and county taxes due and payable
next fall. :

Lnclosed herewith find $5,000 (ca:celed) note of Ed
Fletcher on account of the Bernardo Rancho account which you
may deliver to said Fletcher whenever you can furnish a
certificate of title in the name of John Treanor to an un-
divided one-half interest as per copy of deed C. F. Taylor
and B. H. Tyylor to John Treznor herewith attached covering
certain portions of the Barnett property free and clear of

encumbrance except state and county taxes due and payable this *

i ’ P -
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fall, and subject to any rights of way or eandmentlhgrq_tptdi'e] RS

granted.

I will pay the usual recording fees and continuation
of certificate showing the property in the name of Griffith
Henshavw and John Treanor subject to one-half of the usual
escrow charges, s aid Taylor and Fletcher to pay the other half.

Yours truly,

EF-ES
Enclosures.
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a0 ' February 18, 1927.

ke, Criffifh Henchaw,’
200 Bueh Street,
San Francisco, Colif.

Uy dear lr. Henshaw:

1 realize ithat lire Treanor nso been yowr -
right-hand mon in hendling the effeirs of the Sm Diero
County Water Company, and there is o certoin obligation
you dvie him, but I am writing you men to men sakine you
to give me a2 clean bill of health in the miter of the
unjust accusetion made by Ir. Tramnor against me. .

I zeve the dest thet wes in no in your fether's
interects, cnd oo things have provaa, the laads that I
purchesed in Son Pasquel Valley I acmired at lesa thare
one~half of whet the City of ~an DJiepo 19 reyiny for the
gam> type of prop2riye. ‘ _

. lire Treanor hog accnced m of two things: --
acquiring water righis on the Harbvell pluce and meking
money out of it to the detriment of the Henshaw interests,
end in owning a hold interest in ceriuin parsonal propeiriy
that went with the San Pasqual Ranch, in sddition to my
5# commission. '

As regerds the Harbell matter, I heve the corros-
pondence whereby I made the offer to ir. Treanor and have
his letter rejeoting it in the metter of the acquisition
of tho Harbell water rights. As lir. Treanor refused to
oconaider the proposition, I tock it over mysolf and made
the locan, and it is a matter of record that this was done
several months before ilr. Yreanor ever thought of dbuying
the San Pasqual lands, and everything was done open and

' -above board in my name at a time vhen I was neither in

the employ of the San Diepo County Water Company or the
San Dieguito Water Company, and my acquisition of these
water rights in no way affeoted the price at whish the
moperty was sold to the San Diegaito Vater Company.
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I bought the lands from Harbell at less than

- one-half the o8t that the Olty is paying per aore for

the rest of the lands, anmdl for 85000 less than he mad
ever offered the property before. :

Everything that I did in oohnootion’ vith the

San "Paaqua:l. Ranch -Company was aboolutely over and above

board, and nothing was done ar no money paid by l&r, Treanor
to me or the San Pasqual Ranoh Company without f£irst get-
ting lir, Treanar's gpproval by telephone. -

Attached hereto 1s a copy of my correspondence
with Treanor's attornsy, Senator Vright, and his answers
in reply. I also had an expert certified accountant go -
into the records of the case, examine lir, Harbell's books
and rmine and owr correspondence, and have an absolute
clean bill of health from him. I would be glad to send
you a copy if you desire. : |

- 1 was authoriged to buy the Sen Pasqual Ranch in
any vay that I saw £it, and I purchased the property at
a ridiculously low figure - six hunired and fifty some
odd aores far $80,000 -~ all riparien. The City of San Diego
recently paid ¢125,000 for 300 acres adjoining on the south,
not as good land, and subject to a reservation allocwing pump-
ing %rom the 300 aores sold water for 600 acres the City did -
not buy. :

.1 was mighty glad to dis-associate myself from
any fruther business dealings vi th kre. Treanor, ani have
been very appreciative of the very fair settlement that
was made at that time in segregating our interests.

e I have only one objeoct in mind in writing you
and asking point-blank vhere you stand on this matter, :
whether you believe or not that Ed Fletcher in eny way
failed to 1live up to my obligation to the San Diego

~ County VWater Company and the Sen Diepuito Water Company.

If I can be of any service to you personally or

- the Henshaw interests in San Diego, do not hesitate to

o2ll on me.

I am trying at the present time to straighten out
the matters between the. Vhitney interests and the San -
Diego County Water Company wi thout 1litigation, and hope

‘to suococeed,

- I never had a word of controversy with you, I
want to feel that 'you are a friend, and assure you that
this letter i1s written in the most f£riendly spirit. -

Yows very truly,

EFIAG
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